FEBRUARY 8§, 2012

91




92 PROCEEDINGS OF THE BOARD OF LEGISLATORS

February 8, 2012
The meeting was called to order by the Chairman Norman L. Marsh.
The invocation was given by Rev. Kay.
The Attendance Roll Call disclosed one Legislator absent — Mr. Murphy.

MR. SNYDER, SR. moved, seconded by Mr. Hale that the minutes of the January 25, 2012

session be approved. Carried.
R

COMMUNICATIONS:

New York State Department of Transportation: Copy of letter addressed to New York State
Assembly Member Giglio regarding his request for a three-color signal at the intersection of U.S. Route
219 and Peters Road in the Town of Ashford. After completion of the traffic engineering investigation,
NYSDOT has determined that the volume of traffic entering this intersection is below the threshold
conditions established in the National Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices.

APPOINTMENT:

CATTARAUGUS COUNTY EQUINE ADVISORY COMMITTEE
Three-year term to expire December 31, 2014

Holly Parry
4386 Route 353

Salamanca, New York 14779
$ ok % ok ok ok

CHAIRMAN MARSH granted privilege of the floor to representatives of the Cattaraugus County
Farm Bureau. James Woloszyn, a young farmer representative on the Farm Bureau Board, and his wife,
Laura, gave a presentation on the proposed federal agriculture youth law revisions and how they will
affect family farms. Mr. Woloszyn also spoke about his own farm experiences. Tim Bigham, New York
State Farm Bureau Field Advisor, spoke regarding the Farm Bureau issues and Phyllis Couture spoke
regarding Food Check-Out Week, February 19 — 25, 2012.

CHAIRMAN MARSH presented Gerald Zimmerman, Director of Cattaraugus County
Department of Probation and Correctional Alternatives, with the Sara Tullar Fasoldt Award for
Leadership and Humanitarianism. This award is given by the New York State Division of Criminal
Justice Services for outstanding leadership and significant contributions to the field of community
corrections. This is the highest award an individual can receive from New York State as a Probation
Director.

K sk sk sk ok ok

ACT NO. 82-2012 by Mr. Marsh

AMENDING RULES 3.2, 12.9, 16.2, 24, 29.2 AND THE APPENDIX OF THE
RULES OF ORDER OF THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE

Pursuant to Rule 32 of the Rules of Order.



FEBRUARY 8§, 2012 93

WHEREAS, in various sections throughout the Rules of Order, the term “mail” is used,
and
WHEREAS, the following sections of the Rules of Order should be amended to include
the term “email”’:
e Rule 3.2 shall be amended as follows: after “mail” in the second line, add: ‘“‘or
email”;

e Rule 3.2 shall be further amended by adding the following at the end of the section:
“Each Legislator shall notify the Clerk of the Legislature and the Assistant to the
Legislature regarding his/her choice to receive such notice by regular mail or by
email.”

e Rule 12.9 shall be amended as follows: after “mailed” in the first line, add: ‘“‘or
emailed”;

e Rule 12.9 shall be further amended by adding the following after “Legislator.”:
“Each Legislator shall notify the Clerk of the Legislature and the Assistant to the
Legislature regarding his/her choice to receive such resolutions by regular mail or by
email.”

e Rule 16.2 shall be amended as follows: after “mailed” in the first line, add: “or
emailed”;

e Rule 16.2 shall be further amended by adding the following at the end of the section:
“Each Legislator shall notify the Clerk of the Legislature and the Assistant to the
Legislature regarding his/her choice to receive such order or business by regular mail
or by email.”

e Rule 29.2 shall be amended as follows: after “telephone” in the second line, delete:
“or by mail” and replace with: “by mail or email”,

and

WHEREAS, Rule 24 and the Standing Committees Appendix should be amended to
allow for a change in the number of members of the Strategic Planning Committee, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that Rules 3.2, 12.9, 16.2 and 29.2 of the Rules of Order are hereby
amended as stated above, and be it further

RESOLVED, that Rule 24 of the Rules of Order is hereby amended as follows: Under
#9, Strategic Planning Committee, Delete: “9” members and replace with: “7” members, and be it further

RESOLVED, that section 9 of the Standing Committees Appendix of the Rules of Order
is hereby amended as follows: Under Section 9, Strategic Planning, Delete: “9” members and replace
with: “7” members.

Approved by 9 members of the Finance Committee and 7 members of the County Operations
Committee.

The vote on Act No. 82-2012 is as follows:

Ayes: Aiello 0.8673, Boser 1.0267, Edstrom 0.8673, Edwards 0.9684, Felton 1.0972, Hale
1.0655, Klancer 1.1005, Koch 0.8685, Labuhn 0.8685, Lamberson 1.0267, Padlo 0.8673, Snyder, Jr.



94 PROCEEDINGS OF THE BOARD OF LEGISLATORS

1.0655, Snyder, Sr. 0.8673, Sprague 1.0230, Stockman 1.0003, Teachman 0.8673, VanRensselaer 1.1278,
Vickman 1.0972, Weller 1.0972, Marsh 1.1278 — 19.8973.
Nays: none.

Act No. 82-2012, having received the more than a two-thirds affirmative vote of the Legislature,
was declared Adopted.

ACT NO. 83-2012 by Mr. Aiello and Mr. Weller
and Mr. Padlo'

BID ACCEPTANCE FOR PURCHASE OF CHIMNEY FLUE REPLACEMENT
(Department of Public Works)

Pursuant to Section 103 of the General Municipal Law and
Section 215 of the County Law.

WHEREAS, the Clerk of the Legislature was authorized to advertise for sealed bids for
the purchase of a chimney flue replacement for the County Center Building in Little Valley, according to
specifications provided by the Public Works Committee, and

WHEREAS, the only bid received meeting specifications for the provision of the
chimney flue replacement, was the bid of Mazza Mechanical Services, Inc., 430 North 7t Street, Olean,
New York 14760, for an amount of $29,000.00, and

WHEREAS, sufficient funds are included in the 2012 budget to cover the costs of the
aforementioned purchase, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the bid of Mazza Mechanical Services, Inc., be, and the same hereby
is, accepted, for a term commencing upon notice to proceed and terminating September 30, 2012, and be
it further

RESOLVED, that the vouchers accordingly certified by the Commissioner of the
Department of Public Works be audited by the Auditor and paid by the County Treasurer.

No State Bid.
Five sets of specifications were sent out.
One bid was received.

Approved by 9 members of the Finance Committee and 9 members of the Public Works
Committee.

" The following Legislator requested his name be listed as an additional sponsor: “Mr. Padlo”.

Adopted February 8, 2012 by voice vote.

ACT NO. 84-2012 by Mr. Aiello and Mr. Weller

BID ACCEPTANCE FOR CRUSHED STONE, ROCK RIP RAP,
CONCRETE CATCH BASINS, PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE, FLEXIBLE
CONCRETE MATS, BRIDGE STRUCTURAL STEEL AND PROCESSED GRAVEL
(Department of Public Works)

Pursuant to Section 103 of the General Municipal Law and
Sections 408 and 408-a of the County Law.



FEBRUARY 8§, 2012 95

WHEREAS, the Clerk of the Legislature was authorized to advertise for sealed bids for
the provision of various materials, according to specifications provided by the Public Works Committee,
now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Commissioner of Public Works is authorized to contract for
crushed stone, rock rip rap, concrete catch basins, portland cement concrete, flexible concrete mats,
bridge structural steel and processed gravel, with the following bidders recommended by the Public
Works Committee for the term May 1, 2012 through April 30, 2013, and be it further

RESOLVED, that any county, city, village, town, school, or fire district in Cattaraugus
County may participate in the bid prices by dealing directly with the bidder, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the County of Cattaraugus reserves the right to make purchases of the
aforementioned items at any time during the term for which the bids are taken and to require suitable
bond to guarantee delivery.

¢ CRUSHED STONE
County Line Stone Co., Inc.
4515 Crittenden Road

P.O. Box 150

Akron, New York 14001

Per Ton F.O.B. Delivered Delivered Delivered Delivered
Co. Trucks Northeast Northwest Southeast Southwest
No. 1A $14.50 $20.95 $21.60 $22.40 $23.95
No. 1 ST 13.50 20.00 20.45 21.45
No. 1 13.25 20.25
No. 2 11.75 18.40
Minus 1 Crusher Run 10.25 17.70
Minus 2 Crusher Run 8.95 15.45 16.20 17.20
Gabion Stone 10.25 18.25 18.55 18.75
**Qrigin of Stone: 4515 Crittenden Road Quarry, Akron, NY

Buffalo Crushed Stone, Inc.
2544 Clinton Street
P.O. Box 710
Buffalo, New York 14224

Per Ton F.O.B. Delivered Delivered Delivered Delivered

Co. Trucks Northeast Northwest Southeast Southwest

No. 1A $16.90
No. 1 ST 14.75 $22.15
No. 1 14.10 $19.10 $20.35 21.20
No. 2 12.80 17.80 19.05 19.90
Minus 1 Crusher Run 11.10 16.60 18.10 18.50
Minus 2 Crusher Run 10.35 17.75
Gabion Stone 11.65 17.15

**Qrigin of Stone: Wehrle Drive Quarry, Lancaster, NY #1 Stone @ Como Park Quarry




96 PROCEEDINGS OF THE BOARD OF LEGISLATORS

State Bid. These prices will be compared with the prices on State Contract and all items will be purchased
from the source most beneficial to the County.

Four sets of specifications were sent out.

Two bids were received.

¢ ROCK RIP RAP
County Line Stone Co., Inc.

4515 Crittenden Road
P.O. Box 150
Akron, New York 14001
FINE Per Ton Delivery Total
Northeast Section $ 9.40 $ 7.00 $16.40
Southeast Section $ 9.40 $ 8.30 $17.70
Northwest Section $ 9.40 $ 8.00 $17.40
Southwest Section $ 9.40 $ 8.50 $17.90
LIGHT Per Ton Delivery Total
Southeast Section $10.25 $ 8.30 $18.55
Northwest Section $10.25 $ 8.00 $18.25
Southwest Section $10.25 $8.50 $18.75
MEDIUM Per Ton Delivery Total
Northeast Section $13.50 $10.00 $23.50
Northwest Section $13.50 $10.90 $24.40
Southwest Section $13.50 $12.45 $25.95
HEAVY Per Ton Delivery Total
Southeast Section $14.25 $11.80 $26.05
Northwest Section $14.25 $10.50 $24.75
Southwest Section $14.25 $11.85 $26.10
Buffalo Crushed Stone, Inc.
2544 Clinton Street
P.O. Box 710

Buffalo, New York 14224

LIGHT Per Ton Delivery Total
Northeast Section $11.65 $ 5.50 $17.15

MEDIUM Per Ton Delivery Total
Southeast Section $15.65 $10.50 $26.15

HEAVY Per Ton Delivery Total
Northeast Section $15.65 $7.90 $23.55

State Bid. These prices will be compared with the prices on State Contract and all items will be purchased
from the source most beneficial to the County.



FEBRUARY 8§, 2012

Four sets of specifications were sent out.
Two bids were received.

¢ CONCRETE CATCH BASINS - price each, includes delivery

Southern Tier Municipal & Construction Supply Co.
1801 Washington Street
Jamestown, New York 14701

Frames & Grates - Basin Sizes Rate
CCB 3036 | 30" sq. x 36" $490.00
CCB 3636 | 36" sq. x 36" $790.00
CCB 3654 | 36" sq. x 54" $805.00
CCB 3672 | 36"sq.x 72" $955.00
Risers — 30 inches square (Height)
CBR 30-6 6 inches $110.00
CBR 30-9 9 inches $110.00
CBR 30-12 | 12 inches $140.00
CBR 30-24 | 24 inches $210.00
Risers — 36 inches square (Height)
CBR 36-6 6 inches $140.00
CBR 36-9 9 inches $140.00
CBR 36-12 | 12 inches $170.00
CBR 36-24 | 24 inches $210.00
Extra Grates
CBG 30 30" x 30" slab top with 27%2" drop in grates (coated) $170.00
CBG 36 36" x 36" slab top with 27%2" drop in grates (coated) $170.00
30" x 30" adapter tops 6" $140.00
36" x 36" adapter tops 6" $140.00
Kistner Concrete Products, Inc.
P.O. Box 218
East Pembroke, New York 14056-0218
Frames & Grates - Basin Sizes Rate
CCB 2424 24" sq. x 24" $305.00
CCB 2436 24" sq. x 36" $329.00
CCB 2436A | 24" sq. x 36" $369.00
CCB 2466 24" sq. x 66" $457.00
CCB 2472 24" sq. x 72" $459.00
CCB 3054 30" sq. x 54" $584.00
Risers - 24 inches square (Height)
CBR 24-6 | 6 inches $120.00
CBR 24-12 | 12 inches $147.00
CBR 24-24 | 24 inches $220.00
Risers - 30 inches square (Height)
CBR 30-6 6 inches $136.00
CBR 30-12 | 12 inches $166.00
CBR 30-24 | 24 inches $258.00

Extra Grates




98

PROCEEDINGS OF THE BOARD OF LEGISLATORS

CBG 24 24" x 24" $178.00
CBG 30 30" x 30" $315.00
Great Lakes Concrete Products, LLC

5690 Camp Road

Hamburg, New York 14075

Frames & Grates - Basin Sizes Rate
CCB 2436W | 24" sq. x 36" (8" wall) $507.00
CCB 2454A | 24" sq. x 54" (single knockout) $519.00
CCB 2454W | 24" sq. x 54" (8" wall) $674.00
Risers - 24 inches square (Height)

CBR 24-6 6 inches $121.00
CBR 24-9 9 inches $132.00
CBR 24-12 | 12 inches $146.00
CBR 24-24 | 24 inches $220.00
Extra Grates

CBG 24 | 24" x 24" | $180.00
Bihr Landscape, Inc.

211 Westminster Road

West Seneca, New York 14224

Frames & Grates - Basin Sizes Rate
CCB 2454 | 24" sq. x 54" $400.00
Risers - 24 inches square (Height)

CBR 24-6 6 inches $ 75.00
CBR 24-12 | 12 inches $ 96.00
CBR 24-24 | 24 inches $135.00
Extra Grates

CBG 24 | 24" x 24" | $158.00

No State Bid. Seven sets of specifications were sent out. Five bids were received.

¢ PORTIAND CEMENT CONCRETE - Per cubic yard

Wayne Gravel d/b/a Little Lisa, Inc.
262 Route 44
Shinglehouse, Pennsylvania 16748

Index No. | Description Rate

A =NYSDOT Class "A", General Purpose Structural

A-SE Southeast Section $108.50
A-SW Southwest Section $108.50
D =NYSDOT Class "D", Thin Structured Application

D-SE Southeast Section $115.25
D-SW Southwest Section $115.25




FEBRUARY 8§, 2012 929

E =NYSDOT Class "E", Structural Slabs and Structural Approach Slabs

E-NE Northeast Section $111.75
E-NW Northwest Section $111.75
E-SE Southeast Section $111.75
E-SW Southwest Section $111.75

F = NYSDOT Class "F", High Early Strength for Pavement or Structural Slabs

F-NE Northeast Section $114.25
F-NW Northwest Section $114.25
F-SE Southeast Section $114.25
F-SW Southwest Section $114.25
H = NYSDOT Class "H", Pumping Applications

H-SE Southeast Section $112.25
H-SW Southwest Section $112.25

HP = NYSDOT Class "HP", High Performance Concrete for Superstructure
Slabs and Structural Approach Slabs

HP-SE Southeast Section $146.50
HP-SW Southwest Section $146.50
ALLOWABLE EXTRA COST - Short load, PER LOAD

S-1 1 cubic yard or less $ 60.00
S-2 More than 1 CY, </=2 CY $ 60.00
S-3 More than 2 CY, </=3 CY $50.00
S-4 More than 3 CY, </=4 CY $ 40.00
S-5 More than 4 CY, </=5 CY $30.00

ALLOWABLE EXTRA COST — Heated Concrete, PER YARD

HC-1 When Requested $ 9.00

ALLOWABLE EXTRA COST — Unloading, PER MINUTE

XC-1 Unloading in excess of 5 minutes per cubic yard $ 1.35

ALLOWABLE EXTRA COST — Water-Reducing Admixture

SP-1 When Requested (High Range)(ASTM) Type F | $ 8.75

Great Lakes Concrete Products, LLC
5690 Camp Road
Hamburg, New York 14075

Index No. | Description Rate

A =NYSDOT Class "A", General Purpose Structural

A-NE Northeast Section $105.00
A-NW Northwest Section $105.00

D =NYSDOT Class "D", Thin Structured Application

D-NE | Northeast Section $112.00




100

PROCEEDINGS OF THE BOARD OF LEGISLATORS

D-NW Northwest Section $112.00
H = NYSDOT Class "H", Pumping Applications

H-NE Northeast Section $109.00
H-NW Northwest Section $109.00
HP = NYSDOT Class "HP", High Performance Concrete for Superstructure

Slabs and Structural Approach Slabs

HP-NE Northeast Section $130.00
HP-NW Northwest Section $130.00
ALLOWABLE EXTRA COST - Short load, PER LOAD

S-1 1 cubic yard or less $129.48
S-2 More than 1 CY, </=2 CY $110.83
S-3 More than 2 CY, </=3 CY $90.83
S-4 More than 3 CY, </=4 CY $71.13
S-5 More than 4 CY, </=5CY $51.78
ALLOWABLE EXTRA COST — Heated Concrete, PER YARD

HC-1 When Requested $ 7.95
ALLOWABLE EXTRA COST — Unloading, PER MINUTE

XC-1 Unloading in excess of 5 minutes per cubic yard $ 1.38
ALLOWABLE EXTRA COST — Water-Reducing Admixture

SP-1 When Requested (High Range)(ASTM) Type F  per quart | $ 5.46

State Bid. These prices will be compared with the prices on State Contract and all items will be purchased
from the source most beneficial to the County. Six sets of specifications were sent out. Four bids were

received.

¢ FLEXIBLE

CONCRETE MATS

Kistner Concrete Products, Inc.

P.O. Box 218
8713 Read Road

East Pembroke, New York 14056

Mat Index No. Thickness /Mat Weight Rate

FC35 4.5" /2531 $ 724.46
FC45 5.5" /3094 $ 878.05
FC70 8.5" /4781 $1,346.75

No State Bid. Two sets of specifications were sent out. One bid was received.

e BRIDGE STRUCTURAL STEEL

Chemung Supply Corp.

P.O. Box 527

Elmira, New York 14902




FEBRUARY 8§, 2012

101

Prices are Per Pound

Index No. | Description A36 AS572 Grade 50

SS-A Structural Angles, Channels, $1.04
all sizes up to and including 15"

SS-B Ship and Car Channel (MC section), $1.12
6" to 18"

SS-Cla I-Beams Standard [up to and inc. 12"] $1.49 $ .99
(up to 60' long)

SS-Cl1b I-Beams Standard [up to and inc. 12"] $1.49 $ .99
(60" and greater)

SS-C2a I-Beams Standard [14" to 36"] $1.89 $1.17
(up to 60' long)

SS-C2b I-Beams Standard [14" to 36"] $1.89 $1.19
(60" and greater)

SS-Dla Wide Flange [up to and inc. 12"] $ .84 $ .93
(up to 60' long)

SS-D1b | Wide Flange [up to and inc. 12"] $ .84 $ 94
(60" and greater)

SS-D2a Wide Flange [14" to 36"] $ .82 $ .99
(up to 60' long)

SS-D2b Wide Flange [14" to 36"] $ .82 $1.03
(60" and greater)

SS-D2c Wide Flange [14" to 36"] $ .82 $1.13
(up to 60' long — precambered)

SS-D2d Wide Flange [14" to 36"] $ .82 $1.13
(60" and greater — precambered)

SS-E H-Piles — all sized up to, and including, $1.62 $ .99
14"

SS-F Flat Steel Plates, 6' wide x 20' long x $1.02 $ .99
5/16"

SS-G Flat Steel Plates, 4' wide x 8' long, $1.02 $ .99
all thicknesses from 1/4" to 1"

SS-H1 Steel Sheet Piling — up to 60' length AS572 Grade 50 | A690 Grade 50

SS-Hla AZ Shapes & Accessories $1.34 $1.44

SS-H1b | PZ Shapes & Accessories $1.34 $1.44

A615 Grade 50
SS-1 Concrete Re-Enforcing Bar, Grade 60, $ .57

sizes no. 3 through no. 8, 20' lengths

State Line Supply Corp.
1333 East Main Street
Bradford, Pennsylvania 16701

Prices are Per Pound

Index No.

Description

A36

A572 Grade 50

SS-A

Structural Angles, Channels,
all sizes up to and including 15"

$1.28




102 PROCEEDINGS OF THE BOARD OF LEGISLATORS

SS-B Ship and Car Channel (MC section), $1.28
6" to 18"

No State Bid. Four sets of specifications were sent out. Two bids were received.

¢ PROCESSED GRAVEL - see next page for listings

State Bid. These prices will be compared with the prices on State Contract and all items will be purchased
from the source most beneficial to the County.

26 sets of specifications were sent out. 20 bids were received.

Approved by 9 members of the Finance Committee and 9 members of the Public Works
Committee.

Adopted February 8, 2012 by voice vote.



103

FEBRUARY 8§, 2012

AN § - ONFT XTVYMETS - 6XX
N $ - AN3TE ATVAES - VEXX
N § - J3HSNYD VE'ON- EXX

AN $ (ONVS TLTIONOD 7 1 ON) ANTTE AIVMIAIS - LXK

€NS - GEHSNHD VE 'ON - 9XX

N § - QFHSNAD VE'ON - 8XX

NS (ANVS SLTIINCD % 1 0N ONATE NV MACAS - SXX

Afd ON (.8 - .2) - TIAVID NOIEVD - TXX

ENS (ANVS ALTYONOD # 1 ON} INT'TE A TVATAIS - IXX

R N R R R L I R R B R Rl E L i A i o o e R A A R R RBREBRRREWBBEESDSDh—m——.§

AN § (INVS ZLTIONOD ¥ | ON) aNE18 X IVAEGIS - PXX LiSOdIq LY - #
AN 'VONYAOD AN ‘WOQITd AN DNIANI FTIIADNIYdS AN ‘SNITIOD NOLAvd HINOS .
avod Avmavoud 86 LY avod O1vd4d4ng HAIYA ZNag MOTIOH JOTAVL 7941004 NOLLYDOT INVTd
5T A0OYYHD "AITIA SITIN 0% - 91
118 JVS dHL JAVH SATMN 5T -9
SL'T SNOLLYOOT LLYNJEO (3pnu uo 319u 1ad) SN S - 0
smmmmeeTmmme dHL 0 TV ## SHOUVHD AdIAITIA
6XX XX LXX PUAX VEXX "EXX (mo[aq 295} :SIWF LT TYNOILIAQY
N anN YA 4 aN N 4SUNCO GIZIMAY.LS SNONIWILIG
Sval #OL'L ‘OL8 #0L'L 'S6'8 #CV6 #58°LF 01018 STIVIHILYI ASVH-40S
aN N #0011 %6221 aN N SAVIHAYVH NI YIHSNAD o1 SNNIN
S6L 6y S6'L N S6°S “TOMINOGD MONS ¥ 201 304 STAV.LINS ANVS
£6'8 £6'8 £6'8 €68 S6'R HIFPINCD Y04 FT16V.LINS ANVS
06'L #SV'9 'SYL #SP'0 ‘0LL #06'9 06°L #09°9 (usodacg 1v - #) "TAAYED MNVE 40 NNA
aN aN 69 =D #096 fIN (8. D # 001 '$9°Z1 (S "ON NVHL 497 qEZIS¥aA0

NTJEIS f ddHSNAD

NaZd0s / QgHsNdD

NAFEDS / GFHSNAS

NATASS / JFHSTHD

NITHIS / AFHSMED

$ON
8N aN aN N 4N N aN anN 8N aN ¥ ON
N SEEL qN N orlr CETI N aN aN aN £ 'ON

#5L'8 #01'6

aN N : 5¢°01 gN 0001 N L1 aN ST VI vd ON
8N [ural aN 5911 §8°01 orel an 0921 aN 06'21 TON
aN N 4N 0611 gN 0171 N 09Tt aN 06'¢l JaXIN T @ 1'ON
aN 0921 aN 0611 W o orel N 09°71 gN SUET U'ON
gN gN 4N 801 N N aN aN N 06Tl LST ON
aN N gN €801 iz | NI aN aN N N N N 41 Vd 'ON
N 09Tl N 0911 s | ON oG OT'ElL N ogel 056 06'CT ¥1'ON

NETHOS / THSND

<IOpUSp TeueW
SLONAOHEd £12nao0ud S1ONAoEd SLONA0Ed S1I0ACHd “1SAVED "IBAVIO ¥ ANVS
"HdSY LLYNYID "HASY LLVYNU3D ‘HdSV LLYNY3D "HdSY L1LYNAID LLVNAID Nvd FAIS AULNNOD
ML 0D "€'Q'a NOL 24 qaHS VM £10Z/0EH - LIOT//S
LHHHS AIAVINIANS HOIAd THAVHD dASSHO0Ud



PROCEEDINGS OF THE BOARD OF LEGISLATORS

104

SO0'LS - dN-NVYTTO VA - PIXX
€N § - GFHSNYD ‘¥ AdAL SO°H0E - €1XX

AN ${.§ - . 1) THAVED A3ZISUFA0 - L1XX

4N § (ANVS S13YONOD % 1 'ON) NI'TE XTYMIAIS - 0IXX

_— e,

LISOdIQ LY - #
NVATTIA AHTIVA F1LLIT VYONVINVTIVS d344dVHD ATTIVA LVAED
avoy NOLT3 ‘P U0IqIY AN TTUANITINY S N THAMYS 914 H1N0Y 617 LY ‘NOLLYOOT LNV
g 1% SETIN 0% - 01
v cr HOVd SNOIATAd SHTINGT -9
$TT ST'T NO (o1t w0y 350 £3d) SFTW S - 0
e AYddAITEA 988 #i# SHDUAVYHO AdFAITIA
PIXX "€1XX ‘0IXX {#0[3q 335) :SWALI TYNOLLIAAY
aN N aN iN FSANOD AFZITIAY.LS SQONIWLIE
059 STL S¥L #5rL STVIHELVIN HSVE-4NS
8N aN [Hlenis N SAVHHAAVH N JAHSED . 1 SANIN
ore ST'L 6% Sy TTGYINOD MONS ¥ 521 H0d HTEVLINS ONVS
0s's '8 N 568 HLIYONOD 404 TdV.LINS ANVS
00's 089 Qz'e #5V'9 TEAVED ANVE 40 NNY
05'6 aN (9-. 2806 (.9-.2) %096 {$ "ON NVHL YD) QGZISYIAD

NIFEOS 7 QIHSNHD

NVINIWY ‘N
H0YvAV'E

NITEOS / QIHSNED

TIAVEO % ANVS
ATTIVA TLLLINT

NIHEOS / QHHSMED

"ONI ‘GANOLS
JIHSNED OTVINg

NAFHOS / QIHSNAD

ONDIDNYLAR Y

NAFHOS / QIHSNHD

SLONaoud
‘HdSY LLVNYID

8N € 'ON

8N 056 aN N aN N aN 4N ¥ ON

N 056 N N aN aN daN aN £ ON

€N 0r'8 N 01'8 aN SL'8 4N #SL'8 YT V¥d ON

€N 0Tol S6'9 08'6 sL8 N 4N 308! T'ON

€N 056 $6'¢ 08'6 N aN aN [5: 31 AQIXTWT#® 1°ON

N 056 S6'% $5'6 A N or'ol c8°11 1'ON

aN 06’6 aN STOo1 N N aN 4N LSI'ON

z10T 4N 066 aN 0901 iz NI aN N aN e 11 €1 Vd 'ON
sarg ON aN 06'6 e SLLL sarg ON sL9 aN 0o o1l VI'ON

e e T |

NIT40§ / QFHSNHED

$1oNnaoydd
'HdS¥ LLYNYID

<:10pusp JeHatRpy

WL 0D 'g'0'd NOL 12d QGHSVM

THAVHD dASSHOO0Ud



105

FEBRUARY 8§, 2012

(s11d eqn)) % SEIYIBIN) $L'9$ - UNINuRE] PIYSII SOULN  p/1-1 - THZAX

‘02 "LSNCD
‘SO INITAYID

ONLLYAVOXH
NNYIWYIDNR

$10N0a0¥d TEAVED
SANVA-AR

NOLLDQULSNOD 'V 11
TIAVHD P ONVS
ATUALIOd

WL D g0 NOL +od QHHSVM

NOILOMIILSNOD V1

NOILDNULSNOD 'V T
INLOO®
LEAddIT 9"

eqny) “faf[eA Sundg
AN "ANVOATIV SVIHOVIN HLNOS SHTIN € ATUALEOd ANVDITIV HdTOONYY
‘ayd 3TA0DIVD ‘avoy Nmoddg 98-1'L1 LIXd ‘A NMOLYIEEVYE ‘TY TN ANIN 'S aved 300N ‘NOILYDOQT.LNY Id
00'1 0sg ST ST or ST 0S - 91
00’1 {1004 ST sz or STNUWSI-9
00'% 081 $6°E S6'€ 08T (s ot 1ou 1od) SFTIN §- 0
............... I e Suswesesssssoce—oue ## SHOUVHD AYaArtdd
HZAX (m0j2q 925) :SINELI TYNOLLIAQY
aN N BN aN N ASUNOY GIZITE VLS SIONINOLLIE
L9 (SeMOBI) $2°0 579 A 00°¢ SIVIMILYIN ASVE-aNS
aN 00'6 aN anN aN SAVAHQYYH NI 4FHSNED . SONIN
059 §1'9 §T9 g1e $6°C TIOLNOD MONS % 801 30 TTEV.LINS ANYS
an €8 gN 06'L 00’8 HLIIONOS 4O TIV.LINS ANVS
(1d BqRD) 00°'S
T (semaRW) 00'S sL'S oF's 00's TIAVID ANVE 40 NNY
001 oo'e 0§01 N 0s'L {5 "ON NVHL 497 qaZIS48A0
aN gN aN aN N aN aN gN N aN ¢ 'ON
N aN N aN aN anN aN aN 9N aN ¥ 'ON
aN ool 4N 056 §L'6 SL'6 L0 SL0t 0s'I1 [ £°ON
N 05’6 4N 006 S6'8 S6'8 088 0%'3 N aN VT V¥d ON
(LAl 00l SE'L SL'6 N SELL (BN s 11 0401 oLo1 Z'ON
N N et sL'6 e 11 SETL 0011 00°L1T 0601 0601 UAXIW T %® [ 'ON
00’11 00l 00°9 sL'6 N N aN N SO 11 SO'11 [ON
4N N aN cL'6 aN N 0001 09°T1 Syl P11 1ST°ON
aN N 009 0501 [4lir4 z10T oro1 o¥01 00°€l 00°El €50l €501 41 vd "ON
anN N 00'9 0011 ard ON CAIEON | €N N Sv's 0081 o1zl orel ¥1°CN
NA5¥08 / JIHSMED NIZH0S / QEHSMED NAEYDS / QIHSNED NAFIOS / QHHSNED NIEE)S 7 GaHSNED NITHOS / GIHSNED <:0pUaA S ‘jeuore

(mepeIepy naosamef)
SLONAOYd "THAVHED
TUH LL23gd0D

THAVHD dHASSID0Ud



PROCEEDINGS OF THE BOARD OF LEGISLATORS

106

‘AL ND /70098
‘AA‘ND/00°€S
‘A N0/ 00°LE

STVIdALYW HSVE-ENS
TAVYED JINVH 40 NNY
HNOLS IZISYIAD

AN ‘ODNVAENGD

- 29 ALNOY HL¥ON LSS - NOILVIOT LD § LONAONd THAVED DO 019

st HTIN NOL L3N ¥Hd SSTIN 05 - 9]

st GTIA NOL LdN ¥3d SFIIN ST - 9

sT'Zs FTIN NOL L3N ¥3d STTINS -0
NOUL ¥9d 05'6$ STVIdILYIW SVE-ans

NOL 484 §TS$ NV 40 NI

FTUASHIWE VLA TTIANITINY Y "AVOE MY1AIVT - NOLLYOO1 LD

DNILIVALNOD SNIZYHd JOTd
NOL ¥3d S6'v§ TYIIFLY I 3SVE-ANS
NOL ¥ad §T¥$ JINVE 40 NNY
NOL ¥Ad 059§ ANOLS QIZISYHAO

AN ‘udiopred ‘v6E N 19821 THA VIO OHOINALY M

vl dIIN NOL LHN ddd S3TIIN QS - 91

sU TN NOL LIN 43d SETIN 61 - 9

0r'es HTIN NOL LN d2d STTINS -0
NOL/St'S TVIMALYI 3SVE-8NS
NOL/00'sT TIOSJOL AANTIHADS

NOL/0TL  SAVIHTEVH NN JaHSQED.W.T SNNIA
NOL/0TL SAVEHJYVH NNE YFHSNED o1 SANIW

NOL/S¥L AIHSVM S# b ‘tf GIHSNHED
NOL/S6'v JINVA 4O NN
NOL/S¥L HNOLS qIZISYdAQ

«IVOd WVHIH:» ¥ PH ADSTUDDI (A VOd NLLY VAL, ‘HYY SNOLLYOOT £ HHL
SIOIY TYOLINGAT HUM SNOILYDOT(E) HIHL 38V HYFHL

ONI DNILVAVOXdH#% d

Qo' 2TIW NOL LIN H3d SATIN OF - 91

00°'L HTIA NOL LEN 484 SHTIN ST - 0

§T°CS HTIA NOL LEN ¥ad SETIN S -0

NOL/ 06'v TYINELYW ISVE-9NS
NOL/ 06t LOEOT % 17907 € 10d
NOL/ 05’9 [2AB20 NITH FHSNAD WL
NGO/ 0061 TIOSdOL QENTTIADS
NOL/ Q01T SPEaUpIeE] uny JAysany 1 SANIA
NOL/C09 901 % MONS d0d4 ATaV.LINS ANVS
NOL/ ST THAVED JNVEH 40 NI¥
NOL/ T8 HANOLS qIZISYIAO

AN ‘QUOONOD 1SV
‘0bZ "1 "1 NVHONVA 91£21 THA VD S . NVINULLY A

(NOL/S6'%) QA NO/TFL (.2 STYINELYIW 3SVE-64ns
‘AA ND/00°9 THAVID JANVE 4O NN

AN 'SVIHOVIN ‘242 SLNOY L6VE - NOLLVDOT LId THA VA0 3 UNYS SVIHDVIA

‘AX N2/00°6 (.2) STVIHELYI 3SVL-9NS
AAND/STE THAVIOD MNVE 40 NI
‘AA N2 /006 ANOLS qEZISYIAO

AN'NVETO 'dVOd TIVHONIA 881Z - NOILYOOTLd NI " TAAV D NV 0N

NOL/ §T'9 (paysnaoun) TYIIELYIN ISVHE-ENS
NOL/00'8 FLITYONOD HOd 78V .LINS ANVS
NOL/ 0S¥ ANYVH J0 NN
NOL/ 059 (x$ - .T) ANOLS QIZISYTAQ
NOL/ 059 [3ARID) paUSAISg PAYSEM VE 'ON
NOL/ 059 [SARID) PAUIDE PIYSEM T 'ON
NOL 0Sv [BARID) pOURaIdg PAXIA VI ¥ 1 'ON

AN'NVATTEA ‘QvOd TUH NOEDI 28101 SHIVDHIUDDY GVMHOS

NOL/SL'E w8 - of SNOLS GENIFADS

N STYIILYW ESvH-4NS
NOL/00'ET TOSIOL JINFFUDS
NOL/STS TIAVIO ANV 40 NN

"ONI "SLONAOUd THAVID ¥ DNIIDNIL NVMHIN

NOL 'S'N ¥Ad (00'6¥5$) 11/1/01 Jo 5& juawad jreqdsy
0Z-D¥ 10 S0V Jo 2oud [runuia g 28eIaAE oy U paseq SI0UJ =,

v 00°8S ¢ HS¥N0D QIZITIVLS SNONIAMLLIA

ANYDITTY 'QVOM NAY HOWIE ¥EMOT
(LTYHASY LLYO3TTY SYA) T TYHASY ANV IADAN

U FATIA NOL L3N ¥ad STTIA 08 - 91

ST FTIANOL LAN ¥3d STTIN §1-9

STLS TN NOL LGN ¥dd SETIN £ -0
QA 1D/ 00768 "YALVIN ZSVE-9NS
ar o/ 00Ls ANVE 40 NOY

£5¢€ "H1Y - LId 35vad

‘Al nd/ 0068 HALYW asva-4Ns
‘ax D/ 00'L$ JINVE 40 NNH

ZvT "HLY - L1d LAIIDIA
THAVED @ ANVS AFTIVA H1LITT

‘SWHLLI MH] V AINQ ONIQAIF SLId THAVEO

TTHAYHED (TSI




FEBRUARY 8§, 2012 107

ACT NO. 85-2012 by Mr. Aiello and Mr. Weller

BID ACCEPTANCE FOR PURCHASE OF ONE HYDRAULIC TRACK EXCAVATOR
(Department of Public Works)

Pursuant to Section 103 of the General Municipal Law and
Section 215 of the County Law.

WHEREAS, the Clerk of the Legislature was authorized to advertise for sealed bids for
the purchase of one (1) new and unused 2012 or newer hydraulic track excavator, with one (1) year buy
back guarantee, according to specifications provided by the Public Works Committee, and

WHEREAS, the lowest responsible bid received meeting specifications for one (1) new
and unused 2012 or newer Link-Belt 135 hydraulic track excavator, was the bid of George & Swede Sales
& Service, Inc., 7155 Big Tree Road, Pavilion, New York 14525, with the lowest net cost after buy back
(with trade-in) of $19,898.00, determined as follows:

Cost Before Trade-In Allowance (delivered) $119,425.00
- Minus Trade-In Allowance Model #2110 $-99,527.00
Net Cost $ 19,898.00,

and

WHEREAS, sufficient funds are included in the 2012 budget to cover the costs of the
aforementioned services, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the bid of George & Swede Sales & Service, Inc. be, and the same
hereby is, accepted, for a term commencing upon receipt of the order and terminating 150 days thereafter,
and be it further

RESOLVED, that the vouchers accordingly certified by the Commissioner of the
Department of Public Works be audited by the Auditor and paid by the County Treasurer.

State Bid does not offer buy back option.
Seven sets of specifications were sent out.
Two bids were received.

Approved by 9 members of the Finance Committee and 9 members of the Public Works
Committee.

Adopted February 8, 2012 by voice vote.

ACT NO. 86-2012 by Mr. Aiello and Mr. Weller

BID ACCEPTANCE FOR TANDEM AXLE TRUCK TRACTOR
(Department of Public Works)

Pursuant to Section 103 of the General Municipal Law.

WHEREAS, the Clerk of the Legislature was authorized to advertise for sealed bids for
the purchase of one (1) 2012 Tandem Axle Truck Tractor, according to specifications provided by the
Public Works Committee, and

WHEREAS, the only responsible bid received meeting specifications for the purchase of
one (1) 2012 International 59001 SBA 124 6x4 (DF677), was the bid of Regional International Corp.,
2955 Strunk Road, Jamestown, New York 14701, determined as follows:



108 PROCEEDINGS OF THE BOARD OF LEGISLATORS

Cost Before Trade-In Allowance (delivered) $ 119,978.00
Trade-In Allowance (Vehicle R1100) $ -12,340.00
Net Cost $ 107,638.00,

and

WHEREAS, sufficient funds are included in the 2012 budget to cover the costs of the
aforementioned services, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the bid of Regional International Corp., be, and the same hereby is,
accepted, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the vouchers accordingly certified by the Commissioner of the
Department of Public Works be audited by the Auditor and paid by the County Treasurer.

State Bid on this truck is approximately $129,0000.00.
Eight sets of specifications were sent out.
One bid was received.

Approved by 9 members of the Finance Committee and 9 members of the Public Works
Committee.

Adopted February 8, 2012 by voice vote.

ACT NO. 87-2012 by Mr. Aiello and Mr. Weller

BID ACCEPTANCE FOR 4.0 CUBIC YARD FOUR-WHEEL DRIVE
ARTICULATED WHEEL LOADERS
(Department of Public Works)

Pursuant to Section 103 of the General Municipal Law.

WHEREAS, the Clerk of the Legislature was authorized to advertise for sealed bids for
the purchase of two (2) 2012 4.0 Cubic Yard Four-Wheel Drive Articulated Wheel Loaders, with one (1)
year buy back guarantee, according to specifications provided by the Public Works Committee, and

WHEREAS, the lowest responsible bid received meeting specifications for two (2) 2012
Hyundai HL-760-9 4.0 Cubic Yard Four-Wheel Drive Articulated Wheel Loaders, was the bid of George
& Swede Sales & Service, Inc., determined as follows:

Cost Before Trade-In Allowance $280,164.00
Trade-In Allowance (two loaders) #2710 & #2810 $-238.000.00
Net Cost $ 42,164.00,

and

WHEREAS, sufficient funds are included in the budget to cover the costs of the
aforementioned services, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the bid of George & Swede Sales & Service, Inc., be, and the same
hereby is, accepted, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the vouchers accordingly certified by the Commissioner of the
Department of Public Works be audited by the Auditor and paid by the County Treasurer.

State Bid does not offer buy back option.
Seven sets of specifications were sent out.
Two bids were received.



FEBRUARY 8§, 2012 109

Approved by 9 members of the Finance Committee and 9 members of the Public Works
Committee.

Adopted February 8, 2012 by voice vote.

ACT NO. 88-2012 by Ms. Edstrom and Mrs. Stockman
and Mrs. Labuhn'

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE CONTRACT WITH
LEARNING LADDER THERAPEUTIC ASSOCIATION, INC. FOR
HEALTH DEPARTMENT HOME HEALTH CARE PROGRAM
SPEECH THERAPY SERVICES

Pursuant to 10 NYCRR 763.3, Section 3602 of the Public Health Law and
Section 450 of the County Law.

WHEREAS, Act 638-2010 authorized a contract with Learning Ladder Therapeutic
Association, Inc., 10495 Manchester Road, Boston, New York 14025, for the provision of speech therapy
services for the patients of the Health Department Home Health Care Program, the term of which expired
December 31, 2011, and

WHEREAS, the County Health Department is desirous of continuing the aforementioned
services, and

WHEREAS, Learning Ladder Therapeutic Association, Inc., has agreed to provide
speech therapy services to Cattaraugus County Health Department patients at the rate of $70.00 per visit,
and

WHEREAS, this program is funded through a variety of sources, including, but not
limited to, state and federal funding, private pay, private and third-party insurance and the County, now,
therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Chair of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized and directed
to execute a contract, on behalf of Cattaraugus County, with the Learning Ladder Therapeutic
Association, Inc., for the provision of the above-described services, for a term commencing January 1,
2012 and terminating December 31, 2012, according to the above-described terms, and be it further

RESOLVED, that upon termination of either state or federal funding for this program,
then this program shall be automatically abolished, and be it further

RESOLVED, that such contract shall provide that upon the reduction of any such
funding, the County, in its sole discretion, may terminate the contract on thirty (30) days written notice,
and be it further

RESOLVED, that in the event of any such reduction, the department head involved shall
immediately report such occurrence to the Chairman of the Committee to which the department is
assigned, who shall add the matter to the agenda of the Committee's next meeting.

Approved by 9 members of the Finance Committee and 7 members of the Human Services
Committee.

" The following Legislator requested her name be listed as an additional sponsor: “Mrs. Labuhn”.

Adopted February 8, 2012 by voice vote.



110 PROCEEDINGS OF THE BOARD OF LEGISLATORS

ACT NO. 89-2012 by Ms. Edstrom and Mrs. Stockman

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE AMENDED CONTRACT WITH
NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH FOR
HEALTH DEPARTMENT WIC PROGRAM AND
ADJUSTING VARIOUS APPROPRIATION AND REVENUE ACCOUNTS
(Department of Health)

Pursuant to 42 USCS Section 1786 and
Sections 363, 366 and 450 of the County Law.

WHEREAS, Act 359-2010, as amended by Act 168-2011, authorized a contract with the
New York State Department of Health for WIC Program funding, the term of which expired March 31,
2011, and

WHEREAS, the New York State Department of Health has authorized a cost-of-living
adjustment (COLA) in the amount of $37,109.00 for the period April 1, 2011 through March 31, 2012,
and

WHEREAS, a contract amendment is necessary in order to obtain the aforementioned
COLA funding, and

WHEREAS, this program is 96% federal and 4% state funded, and

WHEREAS, various appropriation and revenue accounts must be adjusted, now,
therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Chair of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized and directed
to execute an amended contract on behalf of Cattaraugus County, with the New York State Department of
Health for WIC Program funding, for a term commencing April 1, 2011 and terminating March 31, 2012,
according to the above-described terms, and be it further

RESOLVED, that upon termination of either state or federal funding for this program,
then this program shall be automatically abolished, and be it further

RESOLVED, that such contract shall provide that upon the reduction of any such
funding, the County, in its sole discretion, may terminate the contract on thirty (30) days written notice,
and be it further

RESOLVED, that in the event of any such reduction, the department head involved shall
immediately report such occurrence to the Chairman of the Committee to which the department is
assigned, who shall add the matter to the agenda of the Committee's next meeting, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the County Administrator is hereby directed to make the following
budgetary changes:

Increase Estimated Revenue Account:
A.401.4082.0000.4482 Federal Aid, WIC Program $37,109.00

Increase Appropriation Account:
A.401.4082.0000.41220 Nursing Services Contracted $37,109.00.

Approved by 9 members of the Finance Committee and 7 members of the Human Services
Committee.

Adopted February 8, 2012 by voice vote.



FEBRUARY 8§, 2012 111

ACT NO. 90-2012 by Mr. VanRensselaer and Mr. Boser

AUTHORIZING COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE CONTRACT WITH
OUTREACH SYSTEMS FOR SOFTSHARE BID MATCH SERVICES FOR
PROCUREMENT TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

Pursuant to 10 USCS 4211 and Act 290-2011 of the
Cattaraugus County Legislature.

WHEREAS, Act 67-2011 authorized a contract with Softshare, Inc., for the provision of
governmental bid opportunities to clients of the County's Procurement Technical Assistance Program, for
an amount of $5,000.00, the term of which expired January 31, 2012, and

WHEREAS, the County Department of Economic Development, Planning and Tourism
is desirous of continuing the aforementioned services, and

WHEREAS, OutreachSystems, 911 Olive Street, Santa Barbara, California 93101-1406,
has agreed to continue providing governmental bid opportunities to clients of the County's Procurement
Technical Assistance Program for an amount of $6,000.00, and

WHEREAS, sufficient funds are included in the 2012 budget to cover the costs of the
aforementioned services, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the County Administrator be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to
execute a contract, on behalf of Cattaraugus County, with OutreachSystems for the provision of the
above-described services, for a term commencing February 1, 2012 and terminating January 31, 2013,
according to the above-described terms.

Approved by 9 members of the Finance Committee and 7 members of the Development and
Agriculture Committee.

Adopted February 8, 2012 by voice vote.

ACT NO. 91-2012 by Mr. VanRensselaer and Mr. Boser
and Mr. Aiello, Mr. Klancer, Mr. Murphy, Mrs. Stockman, Mr. Teachman,
Ms. Vickman, Mr. Weller and Mrs. Labuhn and Mr. Padlo’

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE CONTRACTS WITH
CATTARAUGUS COUNTY FEDERATION OF SNOWMOBILE CLUBS, INC. AND
VARIOUS SNOWMOBILE CLUBS IN CATTARAUGUS COUNTY FOR
SNOWMOBILE TRAIL GRANT PROGRAM AND ADJUSTING VARIOUS
APPROPRIATION AND REVENUE ACCOUNTS
(Department of Economic Development, Planning and Tourism)

Pursuant to Article 27 of the Parks, Recreation and
Historic Preservation Law and Sections 363, 366 and 450 of the County Law.

WHEREAS, Act 52-2011 authorized the Chair to execute contracts with the New York
State Office of Parks, Recreation and Historic Preservation, the Cattaraugus County Federation of
Snowmobile Clubs, Inc., and various snowmobile clubs for the snowmobile trail grant program, the terms
of which expired March 31, 2011, and

WHEREAS, the Cattaraugus County Federation of Snowmobile Clubs, Inc., oversees the
activities of various snowmobile clubs within the County, and



112 PROCEEDINGS OF THE BOARD OF LEGISLATORS

WHEREAS, the County desires that the development and maintenance of snowmobile
trails be the responsibility of the Cattaraugus County Federation of Snowmobile Clubs, Inc., and

WHEREAS, the County shall act as a pass-through agency for purposes of disbursing the
aforementioned grant funds, and

WHEREAS, the Cattaraugus County Federation of Snowmobile Clubs, Inc., shall
distribute the aforementioned grant funds to the snowmobile clubs listed below:

and

Ashford Snowmobile Club, Inc.
PO Box 96
West Valley, NY 14171

Elibomwons, Inc.
4164 Elm Creek Road
Randolph, NY 14772

Enchanted Mountains Border Riders, Inc.

PO Box 325
Westons Mills, NY 14788

Franklinville Snow Sled Club, Inc.
PO Box 22
Franklinville, NY 14737

Portville Snowmobile Club, Inc.
PO Box 466
Portville, NY 14770

Snow Bounders, Inc.
9189 Cattaraugus-Otto Road
Cattaraugus, NY 14719

Southern Tier Snow Drifters, Inc.
PO Box 755
North Collins, NY 14111

Tri-County Drift Hoppers, Inc.
Snowmobile Club

PO Box 161

Sandusky, NY 14133-0161

Western New York Snowmobile Club
of Boston, Inc.

PO Box 137

Boston, NY 14025

WHEREAS, various appropriation and revenue accounts must be adjusted, now,

therefore, be it

2011 Grant

2012 Grant

$ 8,820.00

$27,235.00

$ 4,550.00

$23,240.00

$ 12,600.00

$ 64,235.00

$ 11,200.00

$ 14,180.00

$ 4,410.00

$ 8,820.00

$27,765.00

$ 4,550.00

$24,430.00

$ 12,600.00

$ 64,565.00

$ 11,200.00

$ 14,180.00

$ 4,410.00



FEBRUARY 8§, 2012 113

RESOLVED, that the Chair of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized and directed
to execute contracts, on behalf of Cattaraugus County, with the New York State Office of Parks,
Recreation and Historic Preservation, the Cattaraugus County Federation of Snowmobile Clubs, Inc., and
the above-listed snowmobile clubs, for the provision of the above-described services, for a term
commencing April 1, 2011 and terminating March 31, 2012, according to the above-described terms, and
be it further

RESOLVED, that the County Administrator is hereby directed to make the following
budgetary changes:

Increase Estimated Revenue Account:
A.644.7180.0000.3889.01 NYS Snowmobile Trail Grant $172,520.00

Increase Appropriation Account:
A.644.7180.0000.42037NYS Snowmobile Trail Program $172,520.00.

Approved by 9 members of the Finance Committee and 7 members of the Development and
Agriculture Committee.

" The following Legislators requested their names be listed as additional sponsors: “Mr. Aiello,
Mr. Klancer, Mr. Murphy, Mrs. Stockman, Mr. Teachman, Ms. Vickman, Mr. Weller and Mrs. Labuhn
and Mr. Padlo”.

Adopted February 8, 2012 by voice vote.

ACT NO. 92-2012 by Ms. Edstrom and Mrs. Stockman

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE CONTRACT WITH
CATTARAUGUS-ALLEGANY WORKFORCE INVESTMENT BOARD, INC. FOR
YEAR-ROUND YOUTH PROGRAMS

Pursuant to Section 450 of the County Law.

WHEREAS, Act 395-2010, as amended by Act 452-2010, authorized a contract with the
Cattaraugus-Allegany Workforce Investment Board, Inc. (WIB), for the provision of services necessary to
operate year-round youth programs, the term of which expired June 30, 2011, and

WHEREAS, the County Department of Social Services is desirous of continuing the
provision of services to youth and can make available all necessary qualified personnel, licenses, facilities
and expertise to perform, or have performed, the services required, and

WHEREAS, the WIB will pay the County an amount of $17,723.00 for the provision of
the above-described youth services for the period July 1, 2011 through June 30, 2012, and

WHEREAS, this program is 100% federally funded, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Chair of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized and directed
to execute a contract, on behalf of Cattaraugus County, with the Cattaraugus-Allegany Workforce
Investment Board, Inc., for the provision of the above-described services, for a term commencing July 1,
2011 and terminating June 30, 2012, according to the above-described terms.

Approved by 9 members of the Finance Committee and 7 members of the Human Services
Committee.

Adopted February 8, 2012 by voice vote.



114 PROCEEDINGS OF THE BOARD OF LEGISLATORS

ACT NO. 93-2012 by Ms. Edstrom and Mrs. Stockman

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE CONTRACT WITH
CATTARAUGUS-ALLEGANY WORKFORCE INVESTMENT BOARD, INC. FOR
OPERATION OF WIA ONE-STOP PROGRAM

Pursuant to P.L. 105-220, Workforce Investment Act of 1998,
20 USC 9201 and Section 450 of the County Law.

WHEREAS, Act 65-2011 authorized a contract with the Cattaraugus-Allegany
Workforce Investment Board, Inc., for the operation of the aforementioned WIA One-Stop program, the
term of which expired June 30, 2011, and

WHEREAS, the County Department of Social Services is desirous of continuing the One
Stop Operator delivery system services, and

WHEREAS, the WIB will pay the County for the administration of the above-described
program the sum of $526,904.00 for the program year July 1, 2011 through June 30, 2012, to be paid on a
monthly basis, as invoiced, and

WHEREAS, this program is 100% federally funded, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Chair of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized and directed
to execute a contract, on behalf of Cattaraugus County, with the Cattaraugus-Allegany Workforce
Investment Board, Inc., for the provision of the above-described services, for a term commencing July 1,
2011 and terminating June 30, 2012, according to the above-described terms.

Approved by 9 members of the Finance Committee and 7 members of the Human Services
Committee.

Adopted February 8, 2012 by voice vote.

ACT NO. 94-2012 by Ms. Edstrom and Mrs. Stockman

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE CONTRACT WITH
NEW YORK STATE INSURANCE FUND FOR
AMERICORPS PROGRAM WORKERS' COMPENSATION COVERAGE

Pursuant to 42 USCS Section 12501 and
Section 450 of the County Law.

WHEREAS, Act 540-2010 authorized a contract with the New York State Insurance
Fund, 225 Oak Street, Buffalo, New York 14203, for the provision of workers' compensation coverage for
Americorps members, the term of which expired December 31, 2011, and

WHEREAS, the County Youth Bureau is desirous of obtaining workers' compensation
coverage for the Americorps members, and

WHEREAS, the New York State Insurance Fund, can provide the aforementioned
workers' compensation coverage for an amount not to exceed $3,000.00 to be paid on a monthly basis, as
invoiced, and

WHEREAS, this program is 100% federally funded, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Chair of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized and directed
to execute a contract, on behalf of Cattaraugus County, with the New York State Insurance Fund, for the



FEBRUARY 8§, 2012 115

provision of the above-described services, for a term commencing January 1, 2012 and terminating
December 31, 2012, according to the above-described terms, and be it further

RESOLVED, that upon termination of either state or federal funding for this program,
then this program shall be automatically abolished, and be it further

RESOLVED, that such contract shall provide that upon the reduction of any such
funding, the County, in its sole discretion, may terminate the contract on thirty (30) days written notice,
and be it further

RESOLVED, that in the event of any such reduction, the department head involved shall
immediately report such occurrence to the Chairman of the Committee to which the department is
assigned, who shall add the matter to the agenda of the Committee's next meeting.

Approved by 9 members of the Finance Committee and 7 members of the Human Services
Committee.

Adopted February 8, 2012 by voice vote.

ACT NO. 95-2012 by Ms. Edstrom and Mrs. Stockman
and Mrs. Labuhn'

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE CONTRACT WITH
GREATER BUFFALO CHAPTER OF THE AMERICAN RED CROSS FOR
CPR AND FIRST AID TRAINING FOR AMERICORPS MEMBERS

Pursuant to Section 450 of the County Law.

WHEREAS, Act 554-2010 authorized a contract with the Greater Buffalo Chapter of the
American Red Cross for the provision of CPR and First Aid training for its Americorps members so that
they may be better equipped to act in an emergency situation, the term of which expired, and

WHEREAS, the Youth Bureau is again in need of the aforementioned training services,
and

WHEREAS, the Greater Buffalo Chapter of the American Red Cross shall provide CPR
and First Aid training for Youth Bureau Americorps members for an amount not to exceed $800.00,
which includes necessary training materials, to be paid on a monthly basis, as invoiced, and

WHEREAS, this program is 100% federally funded, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Chair of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized and directed
to execute a contract, on behalf of Cattaraugus County, with the Greater Buffalo Chapter of the American
Red Cross, for the provision of the above-described training, for a term commencing December 21, 2011
and terminating December 31, 2012, according to the above-described terms, and be it further

RESOLVED, that upon termination of either state or federal funding for this program,
then this program shall be automatically abolished, and be it further

RESOLVED, that such contract shall provide that upon the reduction of any such
funding, the County, in its sole discretion, may terminate the contract on thirty (30) days written notice,
and be it further

RESOLVED, that in the event of any such reduction, the department head involved shall
immediately report such occurrence to the Chairman of the Committee to which the department is
assigned, who shall add the matter to the agenda of the Committee's next meeting.

Approved by 9 members of the Finance Committee and 7 members of the Human Services
Committee.



1lle PROCEEDINGS OF THE BOARD OF LEGISLATORS

" The following Legislator requested her name be listed as an additional sponsor: “Mrs. Labuhn”.

Adopted February 8, 2012 by voice vote.

ACT NO. 96-2012 by Mr. Marsh
who asks immediate consideration

APPOINTMENTS TO LAKE ERIE WATERSHED PROTECTION ALLIANCE
REPRESENTING CATTARAUGUS COUNTY

Pursuant to Section 153 of the County Law.

WHEREAS, effective January 24, 2012, the first official meeting of the Lake Erie
Watershed Protection Alliance was held, and

WHEREAS, the purposes of this organization are to collaborate efforts between the soil
and water conservation districts and Cattaraugus, Chautauqua and Erie Counties and the municipalities
within these counties, and to develop work plans and seek funding for technical assistance to address
watershed issues within the Lake Erie Basin in Western New York, and

WHEREAS, these issues include flooding, stream problems, water quality impairments,
etc., and

WHEREAS, the organizational structure for the Lake Erie Watershed Protection Alliance
includes three voting members from each county, representing county government, local municipalities,
and the county soil and water conservation district, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the following individuals are appointed to represent Cattaraugus
County on the Lake Erie Watershed Protection Alliance:

Crystal J. Abers County government representative
Chris Lexer Town of Yorkshire, Local municipal representative
Brian Davis Soil & Water Conservation District representative

and be it further
RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Legislature is hereby directed to forward a certified
copy of this resolution to the Lake Erie Watershed Protection Alliance.

MR. AIELLO moved, seconded by Mr. Sprague to waive Rule 12. Carried.

Adopted February 8, 2012 by voice vote.

ACT NO. 97-2012 by Ms. Edstrom
and Mrs. Stockman’
who ask immediate consideration

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE GRANT DOCUMENTS WITH
THE COMMUNITY FOUNDATION FOR THE NATIONAL CAPITAL REGION
FUNDING THROUGH SALLIE MAE FUND FOR
AMERICORPS START PROGRAM

Pursuant to Section 450 of the County Law.



FEBRUARY 8§, 2012 117

WHEREAS, the Community Foundation for the National Capital Region, through the
Sallie Mae Fund, has offered funding in the amount of $7,700.00 for the Youth Bureau Americorps
START Program, and

WHEREAS, the County Youth Bureau is desirous of accepting the aforementioned
funding, and

WHEREAS, this program is 100% funded through the Sallie Mae Fund, now, therefore,
be it

RESOLVED, that the Chair of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized and directed
to execute grant documents, on behalf of Cattaraugus County, with the Community Foundation for the
National Capital Region and the Sallie Mae Fund, in order to receive the aforementioned grant funding,
according to the above-described terms.

MR. TEACHMAN moved, seconded by Mr. Lamberson to waive Rule 12. Carried.

" The following Legislator requested her name be listed as an additional sponsor: “Mrs.
Stockman”.

Adopted February 8, 2012 by voice vote.

ACT NO. 98-2012 by Ms. Edstrom and Mrs. Stockman
and Mr. Aiello, Mr. Teachman and Mr. Padlo’
who ask immediate consideration

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE AMENDED CONTRACT WITH
OLEAN CITY CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT FOR
YOUTH BUREAU AMERICORPS START PROGRAM

Pursuant to 42 USCS Section 12501 and
Section 450 of the County Law.

WHEREAS, Act 675-2011 authorized a contract with the Olean City School District for
the placement of a full-time AmeriCorps START Program member for the period December 18, 2011
through December 17, 2012, for an amount of $5,000.00, and

WHEREAS, the Olean City School District has requested a half-time member to be
placed at the school in addition to the aforementioned full-time member, and

WHEREAS, the Youth Bureau has agreed to place a half-time AmeriCorps member in
the Olean City School District for the period February 27, 2012 through December 31, 2012, and

WHEREAS, the Olean City School District, 410 West Sullivan Street, Olean, New York
14760, has agreed to provide services for the AmeriCorps START Program by contributing an additional
amount of $2,700.00 for one (1) half-time member, making the total contract amount $7,700.00, and

WHEREAS, the continuation of the aforementioned contract is contingent upon the
receipt of funding from the New York State Commission on National and Community Service, now,
therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Chair of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized and directed
to execute an amended contract, on behalf of Cattaraugus County, with the Olean City School District, for
the provision of the AmeriCorps START Program, for a term commencing December 18, 2011 and
terminating December 31, 2012, according to the above-described terms, and be it further

RESOLVED, that upon termination of either state or federal funding for this program,
then this program shall be automatically abolished, and be it further



118 PROCEEDINGS OF THE BOARD OF LEGISLATORS

RESOLVED, that such contract shall provide that upon the reduction of any such
funding, the County, in its sole discretion, may terminate the contract on thirty (30) days written notice,
and be it further

RESOLVED, that in the event of any such reduction, the department head involved shall
immediately report such occurrence to the Chairman of the Committee to which the department is
assigned, who shall add the matter to the agenda of the Committee's next meeting.

MR. BOSER moved, seconded by Mr. Edwards to waive Rule 12. Carried.

' The following Legislators requested their names be listed as additional sponsors: “Mr. Aiello,
Mr. Teachman and Mr. Padlo”.

Adopted February 8, 2012 by voice vote.

ACT NO. 99-2012 by Ms. Edstrom and Mrs. Stockman
who ask immediate consideration

AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR TO EXECUTE CONTRACT WITH
HOUSING OPTIONS MADE EASY, INC. FOR
RECOVERY CENTER SERVICES

Pursuant to Section 41.07 of the Mental Hygiene Law and
Section 450 of the County Law.

WHEREAS, Act 50-2012 authorized a contract with the New York State Office of
Mental Health to accept funding in the amount of $593,400.00 for a collaborative effort in Allegany,
Cattaraugus and Chautauqua Counties for the provision of recovery center services provided by various
peer agencies, and

WHEREAS, the County Department of Community Services, as the Local Governmental
Unit, has accepted the aforementioned funding in order to facilitate the aforementioned collaborative
effort and shall serve as the lead County, and

WHEREAS, Housing Options Made Easy, Inc., 75 Jamestown Street, Gowanda, New
York 14070, shall serve as lead agency for the implementation of the aforementioned recovery center
services, for an amount not to exceed $534,060.00, to be paid on a quarterly basis, as invoiced, and

WHEREAS, this program is 100% state funded, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Chair of the Legislature be, and hereby is, authorized and directed
to execute a contract, on behalf of Cattaraugus County, with Housing Options Made Easy, Inc., for the
provision of the above-described services, for a term commencing January 1, 2012 and terminating
December 31, 2012, according to the above-described terms, and be it further

RESOLVED, that upon termination of either state or federal funding for this program,
then this program shall be automatically abolished, and be it further

RESOLVED, that such contract shall provide that upon the reduction of any such
funding, the County, in its sole discretion, may terminate the contract on thirty (30) days written notice,
and be it further

RESOLVED, that in the event of any such reduction, the department head involved shall
immediately report such occurrence to the Chairman of the Committee to which the department is
assigned, who shall add the matter to the agenda of the Committee's next meeting.

MS. EDSTROM moved, seconded by Mr. Weller to waive Rule 12. Carried.

Adopted February 8, 2012 by voice vote.



FEBRUARY 8§, 2012 119

ACT NO. 100-2012 by Mr. Marsh
who asks immediate consideration

REQUESTING NEW YORK STATE LEGISLATURE AUTHORIZE
IMPOSITION OF 25 CENT MORTGAGE RECORDING FEE

Pursuant to Section 40 of the Municipal Home Rule Law.

WHEREAS, New York State (“the State”) has authorized most counties in New York
State to charge a 25 cent per $100 recording tax for mortgages, and

WHEREAS, by Chapter 98 of the Laws of 2009, the State authorized Cattaraugus County
to impose such mortgage recording tax, and

WHEREAS, by reason of the State’s recently enacted cap on Cattaraugus County’s tax
levy and otherwise, the County must request that its authority to impose a recording tax for mortgages be
further extended to December 1, 2015, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Cattaraugus County Legislature hereby requests the New York
State Legislature to adopt legislation authorizing Cattaraugus County to extend a 25 cent per $100
mortgage recording tax until December 1, 2015, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the County Attorney be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to
submit one or more Home Rule Requests to the New York State legislature pursuant hereto, and be it
further

RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Legislature is hereby directed to forward a certified
copy of this resolution to State Senator Young and Assembly Member Giglio, the New York State Tax
Commission and the New York State Department of Audit and Control.

MS. VICKMAN moved, seconded by Mr. Padlo to waive Rule 12. Carried.

Adopted February 8, 2012 by voice vote. Mr. Edwards and Mr. Sprague voting no.

MR. TEACHMAN moved, seconded by Ms. Edstrom to adjourn until February 22, 2012 at 3:00
p-m. Carried.

Meeting adjourned at 3:57 p.m.
Ann M. Giglio
Journal Clerk



